

NO. 30603

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

**Electronically Filed  
Intermediate Court of Appeals**

`Āao Ground Water Management Area High- Level Source Water Use Permit Applications and Petition to Amend Interim Instream Flow Standards of Waihe`e, Waiehu, `Āao, & Waikapū Streams Contested Case Hearing _____	) Case No. <del>30603</del> 2010-06-01 ) <b>23-FEB-2011</b> ) <b>10:43 PM</b> ) APPEAL FROM THE COMMISSION ON ) WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT'S ) FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF ) LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER ) DATED JUNE 10, 2010 )
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

**INTERVENOR-APPELLANT OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS' OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii-iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    A. Factual Background .....1

    B. Procedural Background ..... 12

    C. Legal Framework for IIFS ..... 16

II. POINTS OF ERROR ..... 19

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 21

    A. The Majority Erred by Failing to Establish IIFS that Protect Traditional and Customary Hawaiian Rights and Kuleana Rights to the Extent Feasible ..... 21

        1. The Majority Failed to Make Required Findings and Conclusions Regarding Traditional and Customary Native Hawaiian Rights in Nā Wai `Ehā ..... 22

        2. The Majority Failed Even to Consider Traditional and Customary or Kuleana Rights in its Purported Balancing of Instream Values and Offstream Uses..... 24

        3. The Majority’s Failure to Restore Flow to `Īao and Waikapū Streams Abridged Native Hawaiian Rights and Violated the Public Trust ..... 29

    B. The Majority Erred by Arbitrarily Restricting HC&S’s Use of Well No. 7 as an Alternative to Draining Nā Wai `Ehā Streams ..... 33

        1. HC&S Failed To Demonstrate That Well No. 7, Its Primary Irrigation Source For More Than Half a Century, Is Not A Practicable Alternative To Draining Nā Wai `Ehā Streams ..... 34

        2. The Majority’s Restriction on the Practicability of Using Well No. 7 as an Alternative to Dewatering Nā Wai `Ehā Streams was Arbitrary and Capricious ..... 38

V. CONCLUSION..... 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Singh v. Gonzales*, 491 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2007).....38

**STATE CASES**

*Alvarez v. Liberty House, Inc.*, 85 Hawai'i 275, 278, 942 P.2d 539 (1997) .....20

*Application of Hawaii Elec. Light Co.*, 60 Haw. 625, 594 P.2d 612 (Haw. 1979).....40

*Dean v. Pelton*, 437 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. App. 1989).....35

*Dupree v. Hiraga*, 121 Hawai'i 297, 219 P.3d 1084 (2009) .....43

*Hawaiian Comm. & Sugar Co. v. Wailuku Sugar Co.*, 14 Haw. 50 (Hawai'i Terr. 1902).....2

*Hawaiian Comm. & Sugar Co. v. Wailuku Sugar Co.*, 15 Haw. 675 (Hawai'i Terr. 1904).....3

*Hawaiian Comm. & Sugar Co. v. Wailuku Sugar Co.*, 16 Haw. 113 (Hawai'i Terr. 1904).....3

*Ka Pa`akai O Ka `Aina et al. v. Land Use Commission, et al.*, 94 Hawai'i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....21, 22

*Kilauea Neighborhood Association v. Land Use Commission*, 7 Haw. App. 227, 757 P.2d 1031 (1988).....35

*In re Kukui (Molokai) Contested Case Hearing*, 116 Hawai'i 481, 174 P.3d 320 (2007).....16, 24, 29, 33, 38, 45

*Lonoaea, et al. v. Wailuku Sugar Company, et al.*, 9 Haw. 651 (Hawai'i Rep. 1895).....2

*McBryde Sugar Co. v. Robinson*, 54 Haw. 174, 504 P.2d 1330, *aff'd upon reh'g*, 55 Haw. 260, 517 P.2d 26 (1973), *appeal dismissed and cert. denied*, 417 U.S. 962, 94 S.Ct. 3164, 41 L.Ed.2d 1135, *cert. denied*, 417 U.S. 976, 94 S.Ct. 3183, 41 L.Ed.2d 1146 (1974).....16, 17

*Mitchell v. BWK Joint Venture*, 57 Haw. 535, 560 P.2d 1292 (1977).....23

*Nakamura v. State*, 98 Hawai'i 263, 47 P.3d 730 (2002).....43

*Palama v. Sheehan*, 50 Haw. 298, 440 P.2d 95 (1968) .....3

<i>Peck v. Bailey</i> , 8 Haw. 658 (Hawai`i King. 1867).....	2, 3, 22
<i>Public Access Shoreline Hawai`i v. Hawai`i County Planning Commission</i> , 79 Hawai`i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	21
<i>Reppun v. Board of Water Supply</i> , 65 Haw. 531, 656 P.2d 57 (1982) .....	17, 22
<i>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</i> , 65 Haw. 641, 658 P.2d 286 (1982).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Save Ourselves, Inc. v. Louisiana Environmental Control Commission</i> , 452 So. 2d 1152 (La. 1984) .....	44
<i>In re Wai`ola O Moloka`i Contested Case Hearing</i> , 103 Hawai`i 401, 83 P.2d 664 (2004).....	21, 23, 33, 38
<i>In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hearing</i> , 94 Hawai`i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hearing</i> , 105 Hawai`i 1, 93 P.3d 643 (2004).....	34, 38, 43
<i>Wilfong, et al., v. Bailey</i> , 3 Haw. 479 (Hawai`i King. 1873).....	2

#### **STATE STATUTES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY**

Hawai`i Const. Art. XI, § 7 .....	22
Hawai`i Const. Art. XII, § 7 .....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ch. 91 (1993).....	19
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-2(c) .....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-3 .....	18, 25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-5(3).....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-5(15) (Supp. 2010).....	22, 28, 44
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-41 .....	39, 41
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-44(1) .....	39
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-63 .....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(2)(A).....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(2)(B) .....	18

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(2)(D) .....19  
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(4) .....18  
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-101(c) .....22, 25

**REGULATIONS**

Hawai`i Administrative Rules § 13-169-48 .....5

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

ʻĪao Ground Water Management Area High-	)	Case No. CCH-MA-06-01
Level Source Water Use Permit Applications	)	
and Petition to Amend Interim Instream Flow	)	APPEAL FROM THE COMMISSION ON
Standards of Waihe`e, Waiehu, ʻĪao, &	)	WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT’S
Waikapū Streams Contested Case Hearing	)	FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF
	)	LAW, AND DECISION AND ORDER
	)	DATED JUNE 10, 2010
